37. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(a)   Market risk (continued)

(ii)  Currency risk (continued)

  The Group is exposed to transactional currency risk primarily through purchases that are

denominated in a currency other than the functional currency of the Group. The currencies
giving rise to risk are primarily Japanese Yen (“JPY”) and United States Dollar (“USD”).

The Group uses forward currency contracts to eliminate currency exposures resulting from
fluctuations in foreign currency rates for which payment is anticipated more than one month
after the Group has entered into a firm commitment for purchase. It is the Group’s policy not
to enter into forward contracts until a firm commitment is in place. It is the Group’s policy to
negotiate the terms of the derivatives to match the terms of the payments to minimise the
exposure to foreign currency risk.

Sensitivity analysis for currency risk

  The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit net of tax to a

reasonably possible change in JPY and USD exchange rates against the functional
currencies of the Group, with all other variables held constant:

2020 2019

RM'000 RM'000
Group
Increase/(Decrease) to profit net of tax

JPY/MYR - Strengthened by 5% (2019: 5%) 1,298   2,285
- Weakened by 5% (2019: 5%) (1,298)   (2,285)

USD/MYR - Strengthened by 5% (2019: 5%) 63   181
- Weakened by 5% (2019: 5%) (63)   (181)

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of loss that may arise on outstanding financial instruments should a
counterparty default on its obligations. The Group’s credit risk is primarily attributable to trade
receivables.

Receivables

The Group’s objective is to seek continual revenue growth while minimising losses incurred due
to increased credit risk exposure.

New vehicles sales are still largely derived from authorised car dealers and as such, the Group
has a normal credit policy in place and the exposure is monitored on an going basis. The Group
also extends credit risk to spare parts dealers, selective corporate purchasers and finance